

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES
COMMISSION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her
official capacity as Administrator of the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services; THE CENTERS FOR MEDICARE
AND MEDICAID SERVICES; XAVIER
BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

No. 6:23-cv-00191-JDK

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Background 4

 I. Overview of Medicaid and Hold Harmless Arrangements 4

 A. The Medicaid program 4

 B. Statutory prohibitions barring hold harmless arrangements..... 6

 C. Subsequent regulatory developments..... 7

 II. Texas Medicaid and Local Provider Participation Funds..... 11

 III. CMS’s February 17 Bulletin and Immediate Threats of Enforcement 14

Argument 16

 I. Texas Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 16

 A. The February 17 bulletin exceeds CMS’s statutory and regulatory authority. 17

 1. The February 17 bulletin’s definition of hold harmless arrangements conflicts with the Social Security Act. ... 18

 2. CMS’s agency regulations do not encompass the bulletin’s definition of a prohibited hold harmless arrangement. 22

 B. The February 17 bulletin is procedurally invalid because it did not go through notice-and-comment rulemaking. 23

 C. The bulletin is arbitrary and capricious because it departed from past practice and did not consider the States’ substantial reliance interests. 26

 II. Texas Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction..... 29

 A. The bulletin imposes compliance burdens that Texas will never be able to recover. 30

 B. The bulletin also appears to require HHSC to violate the rights of private parties..... 32

 III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor Temporary and Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 33

Conclusion 34
Certificate of Conference 35
Certificate of Service..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	32
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	24
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	5
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	28, 29
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	30
<i>City of Sherman v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 643 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. 1983).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	30, 32
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	21
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	27
<i>DFW Metro Line Servs. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 901 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	5
<i>Easom v. US Well Servs., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 238 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Environmental, LLC v. FCC</i> , 661 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	26, 27
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	26
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004) 21

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 32

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 25

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 26

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 30

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 29

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 23, 24

Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 27

Protestant Mem. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Maram,
471 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2006) 6, 13, 19

Roho, Inc. v. Marquis,
902 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1990) 16

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984) 32

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) 25

Sw. Airlines Co. v. FERC,
926 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 27

Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) 26

Texas v. Brooks-LaSure,
No. 6:21-cv-00191, 2021 WL 5154219 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2021) 1, 11

Texas v. Brooks-LaSure,
No. 6:21-cv-00191, 2022 WL 741065
(E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2022) 1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 19

Texas v. United States,
524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021)..... 24

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 32

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 24

<i>Thomas v. Reeves</i> ,	
961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	19
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> ,	
510 U.S. 200 (1994)	29
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Kast Metals Corp.</i> ,	
744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. HHS</i> ,	
985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.</i> ,	
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> ,	
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> ,	
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	20, 25
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	29, 32
5 U.S.C.:	
§ 551(4)	23
§ 553(b)	23
§ 553(b)(A)	24
§ 553(c)	23
§ 706(2)(A)	17, 21
§ 706(2)(C)	17
§ 706(2)(D)	23
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 1315	11
§ 1396b(a)(1)	5
§ 1396b(w).....	6
§ 1396b(w)(1)(A)(iii).....	1, 9, 6
§ 1396b(w)(3)(A).....	2
§ 1396b(w)(4)(A).....	6, 26
§ 1396b(w)(4)(B).....	6
§ 1396b(w)(4)(C).....	7
§ 1396b(w)(4)(C)(i)	28
§ 1396b(d).....	12
§ 1396b(w)(1)(A).....	6
§ 1396b(w)(4).....	17, 18, 27
§ 1396b(w)(4)(A).....	19
§ 1396b(w)(4)(C).....	18
§ 1396b(w)(4)(C)(i)	20, 21
§ 1396b(w)(4)(C)(ii)	18

§ 1903(w).....	6
§ 1903(w)(4)	17
§ 1936b(w)(4)(C)(i)	27
§ 1936b(w)(4)(C)(ii).....	27
§ 1983	32
§ 1988	32
Texas Constitution art. IX.....	2
Pub. L. No. 102-234:	
§ 2, 105 Stat. 1793 (1991).....	6
§ 2, 105 Stat. 1793 (1991).....	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
ch. 288	12
chs. 288-300A.....	12
§ 300.0001	12
§ 300.0103(b)(1)	12
§ 300.0151	12
§ 300.0151(b).....	2, 12, 20
42 C.F.R.:	
§ 433.10(b).....	5
§ 433.55	2
§ 433.62(f)	25
§ 433.68(d)(2)(i).....	21
§ 433.68(f)	7, 18, 20
§ 433.68(f)(3)	17, 10, 17, 22
Limitations on Payments to Disproportionate Share Hospitals,	
57 Fed. Reg. 55,118 (Nov. 24, 1992).....	7
at 55,129-30	7
at 55,142-43	8
Limitations on Payments to Disproportionate Share Hospitals, 58 Fed.	
Reg. 43,156 (Aug. 13, 1993).....	7, 25
Health Care-Related Taxes, 73 Fed. Reg. 9,685 (Feb. 22, 2008)	8
at 9,694	9, 22, 30
at 9,694-95	9, 22
Act of May 24, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 1369, 2013	
Tex. Gen. Laws 3630	12
Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation, 84 Fed. Reg. 63,722	
(Nov. 18, 2019).....	6,9
at 63,734	10
at 63,735	10, 26
Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation,	
86 Fed. Reg. 5,105 (Jan. 19, 2021)	11

Other Authorities:

Amended Complaint, *Texas v. Brooks-LaSure*,
No. 6:21-cv-00191, (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2021), ECF No. 54..... 4

Guarantee, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 19

In re: Hawaii Dept. of Human Servs., Docket No. A-01-40 (lead),
Decision No. 1981, 2005 WL 1540188 (Dep’t Appeals Bd., Appellate
Div. June 24, 2005),
[https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/static/dab/decisions/board-
decisions/2005/dab1981.htm](https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/static/dab/decisions/board-decisions/2005/dab1981.htm)) 8, 19, 21, 27

Sidney Greenbaum, *The Oxford English Grammar* § 3.14-15 (1996) 18

Tex. Health & Human Servs. Comm’n., *Texas Medicaid and CHIP
Reference Guide* (14th ed. 2022), [http://hhs.texas.gov/sites/
default/files/documents/texas-medicaid-chip-reference-guide-14th-
edition.pdf](http://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/texas-medicaid-chip-reference-guide-14th-edition.pdf)..... 4

Tex. House Bill 1, tit. 2, 88th Leg. (2023)..... 25
